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XXIII. WEST BENGAL 

66. Birbhum 

67. North 24 Parganas & 

South 24 Parganas 

68. Maida 

69. Nadia 

XXIV. Sikkim 

70. Sikkim 

Modernisation of Air Stations 

*372. SHRI BOLLA BULLI RAMAIAH : Will the Minister 
of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to 
state: 

(a) whether the Union Government propose to 
modernise the All India Radio Stations in the country; 

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; 

(c) the amount earmarked for the purpose so far, 
State-wise; and 

(d) the time, by which the above Radio Stations are 
proposed to be fully modernised? 

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND 
BROADCASTING (SHRI P.A. SANGMA) : (a) Yes, Sir. 

(b) and (c) As shown in the statement attached. 

(d) The modernisation of these schemes are expected 
to be completed by 31st March, 1997 subject to availability 
of infrastructure facilities/resources and il1ter-se priorities. 

State/Union Territory 

Andhra Pradesh 

Arunachal Pradesh 

Assam 

Bihar 

Goa 

Gujarat 

Himachal Pradesh 

Jammu & Kashmir 

Karnataka 

Kerala 

Madhya Pradesh 

STATEMENT 

Number of 

Schemes 

2 

4' 

6' 

3' 

3 

2' 

l' 

2' 

2' 

5" 

5" 

6th Plan Outlay 

(Rs. in Lakhs) 

3 

584.25 

61.56 

291.35 

1013.10 

90.20 

298.68 

38.90 

110.19 

410.49 

1193.64 

707.38 

Maharashtra 

Meghalaya 

Nagaland 

Mizoram 

Orissa 

Punjab 

Rajasthan 

Sikkim 

Tamil Nadu 

Tripura 

Uttar Pradesh 

West Bengal 

Chandigarh 

Delhi 

Pondicherry 

7' 

l' 

2* 

4* 

7* 

1* 

9* 

6* 

1* 

6 

2 3 

878.12 

5.82 

373.03 

193.65 

411.13 

401.65 

474.72 

60.01 

1063.94 

147.18 

4483.83 

1204.32 

111.15 

10283.82 

305.85 

* Schemes including those already commissioned. 

[Translation] 

Telecom Services in Rural Areas 

*373. SHRI JANARDAN MISRA : 

SHRI SHIV SHARAN VERMA : 

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to 
state: 

(a) whether the Government have recently announced 
package of concessions of subscribers of telecom services 
in the rural areas; 

(b) if so, the details thereof and justification thereto; 

(c) whether similar concessions are also proposed to 
be provided to the telecom subscrioers in the urban areas 
also; and 

(d) if not, the reasons therefor? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF 
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI SUKH RAM) : (a) Yes, Sir. 

(b) A Statement showing details of concessions is 
attached. Though the investments required for telecom 
facilities are for higher in rural areas than the revenues 
generated, the Tariffs for rural areas are kept low to provide 
access to telecom facilities and to bring the rural populace 
into the national mainstream, besides giving a fillip to the 
developmental Activities. 
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(c) No, Sir. 

(d) Concessions similar to rural areas cannot be given 
to urban subscribers due to financ:al constraints. 

1. 

a. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

g. 

h. 

STATEMENT 

The Rural Telecom Package announced on 
22nd November, 1995 has the following 
components : 

Free Calls increased from 150 to 250 per billing 
cycle for rural subscribers. 

Registration fee reduced from Rs. 2000 to 1 000 
for rural subscribers serviced by exchange 
systems upto 10,000 lines. 

The telephone rental for all rural subscribers 
reduced to Rs. 100. 

The amount of Installation charges presently 
fixed at Rs. 300 shall be maintained upto 
31.3.1998 for rural subscribers 

Local, STD & ISO charges reduced by 25% for 
first 200 calls beyond free call limit for rural 
subscribers. 

Commission payable to Panchayat PCO 
Franchisees enhanced from 20% to 50% on 
gross turn-over including the telephones to be 
provided to the franchisees of Panchayat 
Sanchar Sewa Yojna launched by Deptt. of 
Posts. 

Commission to STD/ISD/PCO franchisees : 

i. in rural areas enhanced to 25% on gross 
turnover per month. 

ii. Commission to PCO franchisees in non­
rural areas ot the predominantly hilly 
Statesltribal and hilly areas enhanced to 
20% on the gross turnover upto Rs. 
50,000 per month and 15% there after. 

iii. Commission to STD PCO Franchisees in 
the rent of the country to be paid @ 16% 
upto a gross of Rs. 20,000 per month; @ 

15% on the gross tum over between Rs. 
20,000 and Rs. SO,OOO per month and 
@ 12% on the gross turnover beyond 
Rs. 50,000 p.m. 

Group dialling facility extended upto 30 kms. in 
Rural hilly and tribular areas of the country 
and 20 kms. in other areas if one of the 
following three conditions is met: 

i. The caIing and the called exchange are 
both in the same SDCA. 

i. Even if the calling and the called 
exchange are not wIhin the same SDCA, 

2. 

the corresponding SDCAs are within a 
distance of 30/20 Kms from each other 
as the case may be. 

iii. Local areas of the calling and the called 
exchanges have a common boundary 
even if they fall in adjacent SDCAs. 

The conces.sional rates will take effect from 
1.1.1996. The financial impact of the package 
will be about Rs. 200 crores per year. 

S&rials on the Life of Great Personalities 

*374. SHRIMATI KRISHNENDRA KAUR (DEEPA) : 

SHRI SATYA DEO SINGH : 

Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND 
BROADCASTING be pleased to state : 

(a) whether the Union Government propose to telecast 
serials based on the life and work of great personalities 
which can guide the youthS of the country; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; and 

(c) the time by which such serials are likely to be 
telecast? 

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND 
BROADCASTING (SHRI P.A. SANGMA) : (a) to (c) 
Doordarshan has been telecasting such serials for many 
years and shall continue to do so in future also. To name 
a few, serial on Dr. B.A. Ambedkar; Sword of Tipu Sultan, 
Mirza Ghalib, The Great Maratha (already telecast), 
Acharya Vinoba Bhave, Bal Gangadhar Tilak, Rajiv Gandhi 
(in the pipe-line). 

Research and Development Activities 

*375. SHRI GUMAN MAL LODHA : 

SHRI BRISHIN PATEL: 

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS 
be pleased to state : 

(a) whether Indian Oil Corporation has allocated funds 
for Research and Development activities; 

(b) if so, the annual funds allocated during last three 
. years, separately; 

(c) whether the Government propose to increase this 
amount in ensuing years; 

(d) if so, the future plans in this regard; 

(e) the percentage of the amount fixed vis-a-vis the 
total turnover of this Corporation; and 

(f) the scheme formulated by the Corporation to 
increase the amount earmarked for this purpose? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF 
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS (CAPT. SATISH 
KUMAR SHARMA) : (a) Vee, Sir. 




