XXIII.	WEST BENGAL	
66.	Birbhum	
67.	North 24 Parganas &	
	South 24 Parganas	
68.	Malda	
69.	Nadia	
XXIV.	Sikkim	
70.	Sikkim	

25

### Modernisation of Air Stations

\*372. SHRI BOLLA BULLI RAMAIAH: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

- (a) whether the Union Government propose to modernise the All India Radio Stations in the country;
  - (b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;
- (c) the amount earmarked for the purpose so far, State-wise; and
- (d) the time, by which the above Radio Stations are proposed to be fully modernised?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI P.A. SANGMA): (a) Yes, Sir.

- (b) and (c) As shown in the statement attached.
- (d) The modernisation of these schemes are expected to be completed by 31st March, 1997 subject to availability of infrastructure facilities/resources and inter-se priorities.

STATEMENT

State/Union Territory	Number of	8th Plan Outlay
	Schemes	(Rs. in Lakhs)
1	2	3
Andhra Pradesh	4*	584.25
Arunachal Pradesh	6*	61.56
Assam	3*	291.35
Bihar	3	1013.10
Goa	2*	90.20
Gujarat	1	298.68
Himachal Pradesh	1*	38.90
Jammu & Kashmir	2*	110.19
Karnataka	2*	410.49
Kerala	5*	1193.64
Madhya Pradesh	5*	707.38

1	2	3
Maharashtra	7*	878.12
Meghalaya	1*	5.82
Nagaland	1	373.03
Mizoram	1	193.65
Orissa .	2*	411.13
Punjab	1	401.65
Rajasthan	4*	474.72
Sikkim	1	60.31
Tamil Nadu	7*	1063.94
Tripura	1*	147.18
Uttar Pradesh	9*	4483.83
West Bengal	6*	1204.32
Chandigarh	1*	111.15
Delhi	6	10283.82
Pondicherry	1	305.85

Written Answers

26

[Translation]

## Telecom Services in Rural Areas

\*373. SHRI JANARDAN MISRA:

SHRI SHIV SHARAN VERMA:

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

- (a) whether the Government have recently announced package of concessions of subscribers of telecom services in the rural areas;
  - (b) if so, the details thereof and justification thereto;
- (c) whether similar concessions are also proposed to be provided to the telecom subscribers in the urban areas also; and
  - (d) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI SUKH RAM) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A Statement showing details of concessions is attached. Though the investments required for telecom facilities are for higher in rural areas than the revenues generated, the Tariffs for rural areas are kept low to provide access to telecom facilities and to bring the rural populace into the national mainstream, besides giving a fillip to the developmental Activities.

<sup>\*</sup> Schemes including those already commissioned.

(c) No, Sir.

27

(d) Concessions similar to rural areas cannot be given to urban subscribers due to financial constraints.

#### STATEMENT

- The Rural Telecom Package announced on 22nd November, 1995 has the following components:
- Free Calls increased from 150 to 250 per billing cycle for rural subscribers.
- Registration fee reduced from Rs. 2000 to 1000 for rural subscribers serviced by exchange systems upto 10,000 lines.
- The telephone rental for all rural subscribers reduced to Rs. 100.
- d. The amount of Installation charges presently fixed at Rs. 300 shall be maintained upto 31.3.1998 for rural subscribers
- Local, STD & ISD charges reduced by 25% for first 200 calls beyond free call iimit for rural subscribers.
- f. Commission payable to Panchayat PCO Franchisees enhanced from 20% to 50% on gross turn-over including the telephones to be provided to the franchisees of Panchayat Sanchar Sewa Yojna launched by Deptt. of Posts.
- g. Commission to STD/ISD/PCO franchisees:
  - i. in rural areas enhanced to 25% on gross turnover per month.
  - ii. Commission to PCO franchisees in nonrural areas of the predominantly hilly States/tribal and hilly areas enhanced to 20% on the gross turnover upto Rs. 50,000 per month and 15% there after.
  - iii. Commission to STD PCO Franchisees in the rent of the country to be paid @ 16% upto a gross of Rs. 20,000 per month; @ 15% on the gross turn over between Rs. 20,000 and Rs. 50,000 per month and @ 12% on the gross turnover beyond Rs. 50,000 p.m.
- h. Group dialling facility extended upto 30 kms. in Rural hilly and tribular areas of the country and 20 kms. in other areas if one of the following three conditions is met:
  - The calling and the called exchange are both in the same SDCA.
  - Even if the calling and the called exchange are not within the same SDCA,

- the corresponding SDCAs are within a distance of 30/20 Kms from each other as the case may be.
- Local areas of the calling and the called exchanges have a common boundary even if they fall in adjacent SDCAs.
- The concessional rates will take effect from 1.1.1996. The financial impact of the package will be about Rs. 200 crores per year.

#### Serials on the Life of Great Personalities

\*374. SHRIMATI KRISHNENDRA KAUR (DEEPA):

SHRI SATYA DEO SINGH:

Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

- (a) whether the Union Government propose to telecast serials based on the life and work of great personalities which can guide the youths of the country;
  - (b) if so, the details thereof; and
- (c) the time by which such serials are likely to be telecast?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI P.A. SANGMA): (a) to (c) Doordarshan has been telecasting such serials for many years and shall continue to do so in future also. To name a few, serial on Dr. B.R. Ambedkar; Sword of Tipu Sultan, Mirza Ghalib, The Great Maratha (already telecast), Acharya Vinoba Bhave, Bal Gangadhar Tilak, Rajiv Gandhi (in the pipe-line).

# Research and Development Activities

\*375. SHRI GUMAN MAL LODHA:

SHRI BRISHIN PATEL:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state :

- (a) whether Indian Oil Corporation has allocated funds for Research and Development activities;
- (b) if so, the annual funds allocated during last three years, separately;
- (c) whether the Government propose to increase this amount in ensuing years;
  - (d) if so, the future plans in this regard;
- (e) the percentage of the amount fixed vis-a-vis the total turnover of this Corporation; and
- (f) the scheme formulated by the Corporation to increase the amount earmarked for this purpose?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS (CAPT. SATISH KUMAR SHARMA): (a) Yes, Sir.